

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Synodical Government Measure 1969. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

#### CHURCH REPRESENTATION RULES

##### Annotations:

---

##### Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Sch. 3 modified by Cathedrals Measure 1963 (No. 2), s. 12(3) (as substituted (1.6.1992) by Church of England (Miscellaneous Provisions) Measure 1992 (No. 1), s. 17(1), Sch. 3 para. 10; Instrument dated 27.5.1992 made by Archbishops of Canterbury and York.  
Sch. 3 modified (30.6.1999) by 1999 No. 1, ss. 12(4), 38(2)(3) (with ss. 33, 37, 38(5)(6))

## APPENDIX II

### GENERAL PROVISIONS RELATING TO PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCILS

- [<sup>F1</sup>18] Any question arising on the interpretation of this Appendix shall be referred to the bishop of the diocese and any decision given by him or by any person appointed by him on his behalf shall be final.

##### Annotations:

---

##### Amendments (Textual)

- F1** Sch. 3 Appendix II para. 17 renumbered as para. 18 (1.5.1997) by S.I. 1995/3243, para. 14.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Synodical Government Measure 1969. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Measure associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Measure (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 4(2)(d) (e) inserted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(1)
- Sch. 2 art. 4(2) substituted by 2006 No. 1 s. 8(a)
- Sch. 2 art. 5(4) substituted by 2006 No. 1 s. 8(b)
- Sch. 2 art. 8(1) words repealed by 2013 No. 1 s. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(1) Sch. 3 rule 46A renumbered as Sch. 3 rule 46A(1) by 2016 No. 1 s. 2(11)
- Sch. 3 rule 42(1)(h) added by 2014 No. 1 s. 9(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 14(1)(aa) inserted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 3
- Sch. 3 rule 27A inserted by 2007 No. 1 s. 49(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 9(2A) inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 5(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A cross-heading inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(1)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(1)(aa)-(ad) inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(1)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(2) inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 2(11)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 46B inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 46C 46D and cross-heading inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(9) inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(6)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(3) inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 4
- Sch. 3 rule 39(6A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 12
- Sch. 3 rule 48(8A) inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 14
- Sch. 3 rule 48(12) inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 15
- Sch. 3 rule 18(5A) omitted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 6(b)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 5(4) omitted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 19
- Sch. 3 rule 18(3)(iv) repealed by 2014 No. 2 Sch.
- Sch. 3 rule 9(1)(d) substituted by 2018 No. 3 Sch. 3 para. 8
- Sch. 3 rule 39(12) substituted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 13
- Sch. 3 Appendix 2 para. 5(a)-(c) substituted for Sch. 3 Appendix 2 para. 5(a)-(d) by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 9(a)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 2 word inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 17
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 3 word inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 18
- Sch. 3 rule 31(8) word substituted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 7
- Sch. 3 rule 46(1)(e) word substituted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 s. 4 Note 3 word substituted by 2006 c. 50 Sch. 8 para. 54(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 s. 6 Note word substituted by 2006 c. 50 Sch. 8 para. 54(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(a) word substituted by 2006 c. 50 Sch. 8 para. 54(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 10(1)(a) words inserted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 2
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 s. 4 Note (3) words inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(7)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 s. 6 words inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(8)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 s. 6 words inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(9)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(1) words inserted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(5)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 1 words inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 16
- Sch. 3 rule 39(3) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 5
- Sch. 3 rule 39(3) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 8
- Sch. 3 rule 39(3)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 6
- Sch. 3 rule 39(3)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 7
- Sch. 3 rule 39(4) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 10
- Sch. 3 rule 18(3)(i) words omitted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 6(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 18(6) words omitted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 6(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(1) words omitted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 8

- Sch. 3 rule 46A(c) words omitted by 2014 No. 1 s. 9(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(1)(a) words omitted by 2016 No. 1 s. 2(11)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(1)(b) words omitted by 2016 No. 1 s. 2(11)(b)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 6 words omitted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 20
- Sch. 3 rule 36(1) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 3
- Sch. 3 rule 39(4) words omitted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 11
- Sch. 3 rule 34(1)(c) words repealed by 2007 No. 1 Sch. 7
- Sch. 3 rule 19(1)(c) words repealed by 2014 No. 2 Sch.
- Sch. 3 rule 19(2) words repealed by 2014 No. 2 Sch.
- Sch. 3 rule 20(1)(c) words repealed by 2014 No. 2 Sch.
- Sch. 3 rule 20(2) words repealed by 2014 No. 2 Sch.
- Sch. 3 rule 21(1)(c) words repealed by 2014 No. 2 Sch.
- Sch. 3 rule 21(3) words repealed by 2014 No. 2 Sch.
- Sch. 3 Appendix 2 para. 5 words substituted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 9(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 14(1)(g) words substituted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 4
- Sch. 3 rule 16 words substituted by 2003 No. 1 s. 1(2) Sch. para. 5
- Sch. 3 rule 24(6)(b) words substituted by 2007 No. 1 s. 63(6)
- Sch. 3 rule 46(1)(f) words substituted by 2016 No. 1 s. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 s. 4 Note 3 words substituted by 2006 c. 50 Sch. 8 para. 54(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 s. 6 Note words substituted by 2006 c. 50 Sch. 8 para. 54(4)(a)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 2 para. 16 words substituted by 2006 c. 50 Sch. 8 para. 54(5)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(a) words substituted by 2006 c. 50 Sch. 8 para. 54(2)(a)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 4 Note 3 words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 21(4)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 6 Note words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 21(5)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 2 para. 16 words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 21(6)
- Sch. 3 rule 46A(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 21(2)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 21(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(1) words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 21(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 Appendix 1 Section 6 words substituted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 20
- Sch. 3 rule 35(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 2
- Sch. 3 rule 39(4) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2113 para. 9

**Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Synodical Government Measure 1969**

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Measure into force:

- S.I. 2007/309 art. 2 3 Sch. commences (2006 c. 50)
- commences (2003 c. 1)
- 2006 No. 2 Instrument made by Archbishops commences (2006 No. 1)
- 2007 No. 3 Instrument made by Archbishops Commencement Order
- 2008 No. 1 Instrument made by Archbishops commences (2007 No. 1)